505719924 10/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5766735

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	10/07/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BURGER KING CORPORATION
Street Address:	5707 BLUE LAGOON DRIVE
City:	MIAMI
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33126

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13051607
Patent Number:	8033213
Patent Number:	7921767
Patent Number:	D695608
Patent Number:	5727451
Patent Number:	D679198
Patent Number:	8952298
Patent Number:	7089850
Patent Number:	8867504
Patent Number:	7222563
Patent Number:	D655827

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123904147

Email: amanda.cirella@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: AMANDA CIRELLA (PARALEGAL)

Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 2: 601 LEXINGTON AVENUE
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

505719924 REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0738

PAIENI

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25445-6		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: AMANDA CIRELLA			
SIGNATURE:	//Amanda Cirella//		
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2019		
Total Attachments: 3 source=WTNA - RBI - Patent Release (executed)#page1.tif			

source=WTNA - RBI - Patent Release (executed)#page1.tif source=WTNA - RBI - Patent Release (executed)#page2.tif source=WTNA - RBI - Patent Release (executed)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0739

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of October 7, 2019 (the "Effective Date") by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of BURGER KING CORPORATION (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture, the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement (each as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, Grantor, the Collateral Agent, and the other parties thereto entered into that certain Indenture dated as of May 22, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture") and the First Lien Security Agreement dated as of May 22, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), which required the parties to enter into the Patent Security Agreement (defined below);

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents) dated as of May 22, 2015 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), under which Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including its Patents and Patent applications listed on Schedule 1 hereto; and such Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 22, 2015, at Reel 035770, Frame 0620;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the Patent Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) releases any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party may have in, to or under the Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to Grantor, any right, title or interest the Collateral Agent may have in, to or under the Collateral, AS-IS, WHERE IS, without recourse or warranty of any kind or nature.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Collateral Agent

Name: Sarah K. Vilhauer

Title: __ Banking Officer

SCHEDULE 1

Patent

Title:	Application/ Patent	Owner
	Number Application/ Issue Date	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR	13/051607	BURGER KING CORPORATION
BLOCKING FLAME AND SPREADING	3/18/2011	
HEATED GAS FROM A BROILER FLUE		
AUTOMATIC BROILER FOR VARIABLE	11/129242 / 8033213 B2	BURGER KING CORPORATION
BATCH COOKING	5/13/2005 / 10/11/2011	
AUTOMATIC BROILER FOR VARIABLE	11/899912 / 7921767 B2	BURGER KING CORPORATION
BATCH COOKING	9/7/2007 / 4/12/2011	
BOX	29/435586 / D695608 S	BURGER KING CORPORATION
	10/25/2012 / 12/17/2013	
BROILER APPARATUS	08/816901 / 5727451	BURGER KING CORPORATION
	3/13/1997 / 3/17/1998	
CLAM SHELL WITH DIVIDER	29/419131 / D679198 S	BURGER KING CORPORATION
PACKAGE	4/25/2012 / 4/2/2013	
ELECTRIC BROILER	13/376541 / 8952298 B2	BURGER KING CORPORATION
	12/6/2011 / 2/10/2015	
FOOD HOLDING CABINET ASSEMBLY	09/875661 / 7089850	BURGER KING CORPORATION
	6/5/2001 / 8/15/2006	
PROVIDING DISTRIBUTED WIDE AREA	11/433708 / 8,867,504 B2	BURGER KING CORPORATION
COVERAGE INFRASTRUCTURE USING	5/12/2006 / 10/21/2014	
BLUETOOTH SIGNAL COMBINER		
STEAM GENERATING ASSEMBLY	10/372412 / 7222563	BURGER KING CORPORATION
	2/24/2003 / 5/29/2007	
WALL SURFACE	29/356942 / D655827	BURGER KING CORPORATION
	3/4/2010 / 3/13/2012	

RECORDED: 10/11/2019

PATENT REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0742